

COLORADO SUPREME COURT  
Court Address: 2 East Fourteenth Ave.  
Denver, Colorado 80202

---

Colorado Court of Appeals  
Case No. 14CA1641

Denver District Court  
Case No. 2013 CV 32444  
Hon. Herbert L. Stern III, District Court Judge

---

**Petitioners:** FRIENDS OF DENVER PARKS, INC.,  
a Colorado non-profit corporation; and STEVE  
WALDSTEIN and ZELDA HAWKINS, individuals.

v.

**Respondents:** CITY & COUNTY OF DENVER, a  
municipal corporation; and SCHOOL DISTRICT  
NO. 1 IN THE CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER,  
a public entity.

---

Attorneys for Petitioners:  
John Case, # 2431  
Evans Case, LLP  
1660 So. Albion Street, Suite 1100  
Denver, CO 80222  
PH: (303) 757-8300 FAX: (303) 753-0444  
Email: case@bensongcase.com; schultz  
@bensongcase.com

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

---

Case No.:

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
ADVISORY LISTING OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	1
REFERENCE TO COURT OF APPEALS OPINION.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS MISCONSTRUED SECTION 2.4.5 AND CONTRADICTED THE DIVISION THAT DECIDED <i>FRIENDS 1</i> WHEN IT HELD THAT PRE-1955 PARKS MUST BE <u>DEDICATED</u> . ....	7
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS DECIDED THIS CASE IN A WAY THAT DOES NOT ACCORD WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT BU HOLDING THAT THERE IS NO FACTUAL DISPUTE ABOUT WHETHER HHNP WAS A PARK BEFORE 1955. ....	10
III. THE COURT OF APPEALS RULED IN A WAY THAT DOES NOT ACCORD WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT WHEN IT DETERMINED THAT THE 2010 ZONING ORDINANCE DID NOT “DESIGNATE” HHNP A PARK. ....	12
CONCLUSION.....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES:**

*Chesser v. Buchanan*,  
568 P.2d 39 (Colo. 1977) .....2, 15

*Friends of Denver Parks, Inc. v. City & County of Denver*,  
No. 2014CA1641 (Sept. 17, 2015) .....1, 2, 4 n.2, 10, 11 & n.5, 14

*Friends of Denver Parks, Inc. v. City & County of Denver*,  
327 P.3d 311 (Colo. App. 2013) .....2, 9, 10, 12

*Hall v. City & County of Denver*,  
115 Colo. 538, 177 P.2d 234 (1946) .....11 n.5

*Leggett & Platt, Inc. v. Ostrom*,  
251 P.3d 1135 (Colo. App. 2010).....13

*McIntyre v. Board of Comm’rs of El Paso County*,  
61 P. 237 (Colo. App. 1900) .....2

*Meyer v. Lamm*,  
846 P.2d 862 (Colo. 1993) .....2, 15

*People v. Voth*,  
312 P.3d 144 (Colo. 2013) .....13

*Vigoda v. Denver Urban Renewal Auth.*,  
646 P.2d 900 (Colo. 1982) .....12

**STATUTES, ORDINANCES & COURT RULES:**

C.A.R. 49 .....1, 8

C.R.S. § 13-4-108 .....1

Ordinance 333, Series of 2010 .....12, 13, 14, 15  
Ordinance 168, Series of 2013 .....14-15

**CHARTER:**

City and County of Denver Charter § 2.4.5 .....*passim*

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<http://dictionary.reference.com/> (last checked Oct. 28, 2015) .....13
